CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.5 Chapter 84/9
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8401 NUCLEAR REACTORS; FUEL ELEMENTS
(CARTRIDGES), NON-IRRADIATED, FOR
NUCLEAR REACTORS; MACHINERY AND
APPARATUS FOR ISOTOPIC SEPARATION:
8401.10.00 01 No  -Nuclear reactors 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8401.20.00 02 - Machinery and apparatus for isotopic separation, and Free
parts thereof
8401.30.00 03 kg - Fuel elements (cartridges), non-irradiated 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8401.40.00 04 - Parts of nuclear reactors 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8402 STEAM OR OTHER VAPOUR GENERATING
BOILERS (OTHER THAN CENTRAL HEATING
HOT WATER BOILERS CAPABLE ALSO OF
PRODUCING LOW PRESSURE STEAM); SUPER-
HEATED WATER BOILERS:
8402.1 - Steam or other vapour generating boilers:
8402.11.00 05 No  --Watertube boilers with a steam production exceeding 5%
45 t per hour CA:Free
8402.12.00 06 No  --Watertube boilers with a steam production not 5%
exceeding 45 t per hour CA:Free
8402.19.00 07  No  --Other vapour generating boilers, including hybrid 5%
boilers CA:Free
8402.20.00 08 No  -Super-heated water boilers 5%
CA:Free
8402.90.00 09 - Parts 5%
CA:Free
8403 CENTRAL HEATING BOILERS OTHER THAN
THOSE OF 8402:
8403.10.00 10 No  -Boilers 5%
8403.90.00 11 - Parts 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/10
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8404 AUXILIARY PLANT FOR USE WITH BOILERS OF
8402 OR 8403 (FOR EXAMPLE, ECONOMISERS,
SUPER-HEATERS, SOOT REMOVERS, GAS
RECOVERERS); CONDENSERS FOR STEAM OR
OTHER VAPOUR POWER UNITS:
8404.10.00 12 No - Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of 8402 or 8403 5%
CA:Free
8404.20.00 13 No  -Condensers for steam or other vapour power units 5%
CA:Free
8404.90.00 4 . - Parts 5%
CA:Free
8405 PRODUCER GAS OR WATER GAS GENERATORS,
WITH OR WITHOUT THEIR PURIFIERS;
ACETYLENE GAS GENERATORS AND SIMILAR
WATER PROCESS GAS GENERATORS, WITH OR
WITHOUT THEIR PURIFIERS:
8405.10.00 5 . - Producer gas or water gas generators, with or without 5%
their purifiers; acetylene gas generators and similar DCS:4%
water process gas generators, with or without their CA:Free
purifiers DCT:5%
8405.90.00 16 . - Parts 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8406 STEAM TURBINES AND OTHER VAPOUR
TURBINES:
8406.10.00 70  No  -Turbines for marine propulsion Free
8406.8 - Other turbines:
8406.81.00 66  No  --Of an output exceeding 40 MW Free
8406.82.00 67 No  --Of an output not exceeding 40 MW Free
8406.90.00 68 . - Parts Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.7 Chapter 84/11
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8407 SPARK-IGNITION RECIPROCATING OR ROTARY
INTERNAL COMBUSTION PISTON ENGINES:
8407.10.00 23 No - Aircraft engines Free
8407.2 - Marine propulsion engines:
* %  8407.21.00 - - Outboard motors Free
Comprising engine and transmission shaft with or
without propeller:
.Manual start:
61 No ..Not exceeding 9.9 kW (covers 2, 2.5, 3.5, 4, 5,
6,7.5, 8 99and 10 h.p.)
62 No ..Exceeding 9.9 kW but not exceeding 15.9 kW
(covers 14, 15, 18 and 20 h.p.)
63 No ..Exceeding 15.9 kW but not exceeding 28.9 kW
(covers 25, 30 and 35 h.p.)
64 No ..Exceeding 28.9 kW (covers 40, 45, 50
and 55 h.p.)
.Electric start:
65 No ..Not exceeding 19.9 kW (covers 8, 10,
15 and 25 h.p.)
49 No ..Exceeding 19.9 kW but not exceeding 28.9 kW
(covers 30 and 35 h.p.)
50 No ..Exceeding 28.9 kW but not exceeding 33.9 kW
(covers 40 and 45 h.p.)
51 No ..Exceeding 33.9 kW but not exceeding 41.9 kW
(covers 50 and 55 h.p.)
52 No ..Exceeding 41.9 kW but not exceeding 49.9 kW
(covers 60 and 65 h.p.)
53 No ..Exceeding 49.9 kW but not exceeding 57.9 kW
(covers 70 and 75 h.p.)
54 No ..Exceeding 57.9 kW but not exceeding 68.9 kW
(covers 80, 85 and 90 h.p.)
55 No ..Exceeding 68.9 kW but not exceeding 90.9 kW
(covers 110, 115 and 120 h.p.)
56 No ..Exceeding 90.9 kW but not exceeding
112.9 kW (covers 140, 150 h.p.)
57  No ..Exceeding 112.9 kW but not exceeding
179.9 kW (covers 175 and 225 h.p.)
58 No ..Exceeding 179.9 kW
59 No Other
8407.29.00 25 No  --Other Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



* %

* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/12
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8407.3 - Reciprocating piston engines of a kind used for the
propulsion of vehicles of Chapter 87:
8407.31.00 26 No  --Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 50 cm3 Free
8407.32.00 11 No  --Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 50 cm3 but not Free
exceeding 250 cm3
8407.33 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 250 cm? but not
exceeding 1 000 cm3:
8407.33.10 29 No  ---For use in the assembly or manufacture of 5%
passenger motor vehicles CA:Free
8407.33.90 90  No  ---Other Free
8407.34 -- Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1 000 cm?3:
8407.34.10 01 No  ---For use in the assembly or manufacture of 5%
passenger motor vehicles CA:Free
8407.34.20 - - - Engines, NSA, of a kind used with vehicles of 5%
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705 DCS:4%
DCT:5%
For highway motor vehicles:
02 No .Original equipment
.Replacement equipment:
03 No ..New
04 No ..Used
05 No Other
8407.34.90 06 No  ---Other Free
8407.90 - Other engines:
8407.90.10 07 No  ---For use in the assembly or manufacture of 5%
passenger motor vehicles CA:Free
8407.90.20 32 No - -- Engines, NSA, of a kind used with vehicles of Free
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705
8407.90.30 30 No  ---Engines, NSA, having a power not exceeding 5%
3.6 kW
8407.90.90 31 No  ---Other Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.8 Chapter 84/13
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8408 COMPRESSION-IGNITION INTERNAL
COMBUSTION PISTON ENGINES (DIESEL OR
SEMI-DIESEL ENGINES):
8408.10.00 - Marine propulsion engines Free
34 No Not exceeding 125 kW
35 No Exceeding 125 kW but not exceeding 225 kW
36 No Exceeding 225 kW but not exceeding 375 kW
37 No Exceeding 375 kW
8408.20 - Engines of a kind used for the propulsion of vehicles
of Chapter 87:
8408.20.10 18 No  ---For use in the assembly or manufacture of 5%
passenger motor vehicles CA:Free
*%x  8408.20.20 - - - Engines, NSA, of a kind used with vehicles of 5%
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705 DCS:4%
DCT:5%
For highway motor vehicles:
20 No .Original equipment
.Replacement equipment:
..New:
42 No ...Not exceeding 200 kW
23 No ...Exceeding 200 kW
..Used:
43 No ...Not exceeding 200 kW
26 No ...Exceeding 200 kW
27 No Other
8408.20.90 28 No  ---Other Free
8408.90.00 - Other engines Free
10 No Not exceeding 55 kW
11 No Exceeding 55 kW but not exceeding 100 kW
12 No Exceeding 100 kW but not exceeding 150 kW
13 No Exceeding 150 kW but not exceeding 200 kW
14 No Exceeding 200 kW but not exceeding 300 kW
15 No Exceeding 300 kW but not exceeding 500 kW
16 No Exceeding 500 kW but not exceeding 750 kW
17 No Exceeding 750 kW but not exceeding 1 500 kW
18 No Exceeding 1 500 kW
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/14
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
Chapter 84/14 deliberately left blank.
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3
Section 16

R.7 Chapter 84/15

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

8409 PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR
PRINCIPALLY WITH THE ENGINES OF 8407 OR
8408:

8409.10.00 56 . - For aircraft engines 5%
8409.9 - Other:

8409.91 - - Suitable for use solely or principally with spark-
ignition internal combustion piston engines:

*%x  8409.91.10 - - - Parts, as follows: 5%
(a) carburettors, and parts thereof, not being
suitable for use with motorcycles;
(b) piston pins;
(c) piston rings;
(d) valves;
(e) of engines of a kind used with vehicles of
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705;
(f) of a kind used with engines having a power not
exceeding 4.5 kW of 8407.31.00

Original equipment:

16 . .Valves

63 . .Other, including carburettors and parts
thereof; piston rings and piston pins

Replacement equipment:
58 . .Carburettors and parts thereof
.Other:
..For engines of highway motor vehicles of
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705:
36 No ...Piston with pin (excluding pistons
with rings)
37 No ...Piston assemblies (i.e. piston,
piston rings and pins)
64 . ...Other, including piston pins, piston rings and
valves
47 . ..Other

* % 8409.91.90 65 . - --Other Free
8409.99 - - Other:

* % 8409.99.10 - - - Parts, as follows: 5%
(a) piston pins;
(b) piston rings;
(c) valves;
(d)for engines of a kind used with vehicles of
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705, but not
including fuel injection equipment and parts
thereof unless for use in the assembly or
manufacture of those vehicles

27 . Original equipment
Replacement equipment:
44 . .For engines of highway motor vehicles of
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705
32 . .Other

8409.99.90 62 . - --Other Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/16
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8410 HYDRAULIC TURBINES, WATER WHEELS, AND
REGULATORS THEREFOR:
8410.1 - Hydraulic turbines and water wheels:
8410.11.00 01 No  --0Of a power not exceeding 1 000 kW 5%
8410.12.00 02 No  --0Of a power exceeding 1 000 kW but not 5%
exceeding 10 000 kW
8410.13.00 03 No  --0Of apower exceeding 10 000 kW 5%
8410.90.00 04 . - Parts, including regulators 5%
8411 TURBO-JETS, TURBO-PROPELLERS AND OTHER
GAS TURBINES:
8411.1 - Turbo-jets:
8411.11.00 05 No  --Of a thrust not exceeding 25 kN Free
8411.12.00 06 No  --0Of a thrust exceeding 25 kN Free
8411.2 - Turbo-propellers:
8411.21.00 07  No  --0Of apower not exceeding 1 100 kW Free
8411.22.00 08 No  --0Of apower exceeding 1 100 kW Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



